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To the Members of the Board of Supervisors and
Citizens of the County of Roanoke, Virginia:  

The Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 was prepared by the
Department of Finance and Management Services to
provide an easy to understand summary of the County’s
financial activities.  This report is intended to increase
awareness of the financial operations of the County
covering the period from June 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023
and focuses solely on the County’s governmental funds.  
The report represents the ongoing commitment of
Roanoke County officials to keep citizens informed and
to be accountable, in all respects, for the receipt and
expenditure of public funds. 

All of the data presented in this report is taken from the
County’s 2023 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
(ACFR), which is independently audited and presented
in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP). Much of the information in the
audited financial statements is technical and complex.  
As a result, the full financial statements may not be
particularly useful to the citizens of the County who wish
to better understand County finances.  For that reason,
this document is presented on a non-GAAP basis even
though the original source is the ACFR, a GAAP-
compliant document.

The 2023 ACFR is available in its entirety online at
www.roanokecountyva.gov/2023ACFR.

We hope you enjoy reading this report and invite you to
access this report and our audited ACFR online for
more detailed information.  We welcome your
questions, comments and suggestions regarding the
information included in this report. 

Sincerely,

Roanoke County
Department of Finance and Management Services
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96 ,605 96 ,456 96 ,929 93 ,805 93 ,672

$  57 ,434 $  57 ,434 $  57 ,434 $  54 ,977 $  53 ,489

13 ,353 13 ,236 13 ,184 13 ,576 13 ,671

2 .60% 2.60% 3.60% 6.80% 2.70%

Population

Per Capita Personal Income

School Enrollment

Unemployment Rate

The Roanoke County 200 Plan is a major, 15-year update
to the Comprehensive Plan to mark the County’s   
bicentennial in 2038.  The plan will guide public policies
about land development, public services, and resource
protection.  It also allows decision makers to study the
long-term consequences of current decisions and
recognize that today’s actions will impact the County for
many years to come. View progress and documents at
www.roanokecountyva.gov/200Plan.

Looking forward to the
ROANOKE COUNTY 200  PLAN

Profile of Roanoke County

Quick  Facts

Roanoke County, located in southwest Virginia, is a
suburban hub of the Roanoke Valley and home to a
population of 96,605.  Within the County’s geographical
boundaries lie the independent cities of Roanoke and
Salem, as well as the Town of Vinton.  The County is
centrally located within a short reach of major markets for
local manufacturers and distributors via Interstate-81 and
railway access.

Roanoke County is governed by a charter approved in the
1986 session of the Virginia General Assembly.   The
Board of Supervisors (Board) is the governing body of the
County.  

The County provides a wide range of services, including
public safety, trash collection, planning, recreation and
cultural activities, and economic development. It
collaborates with neighboring localities on services such
as airport facilities, solid waste, and water services.
Education is provided through the Roanoke County Public
School system, a legally separate entity for which the
County is financially accountable.    

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
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Nonspendable Restricted Committed Assigned Unassigned

Nonspendable  
Not in spendable form 
Assets that will never convert to cash (e.g.,
inventory and prepaid items)

Rest r ic ted  
Resources with externally enforceable limitations
on their use imposed by grantor, or laws and
regulations of other  governments

FY 2023

Financial Analysis of the County’s Funds
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The County’s governmental funds consist of the General Fund, Special Revenue Fund, Debt Service Fund and Capital Projects
Fund and account for the general operations of the County.  The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide
information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  

Fund balance is further categorized as:

Commit ted  
Must be used for a specific purpose, as
determined by the Board of Supervisors
Formal Board action is required to establish or
rescind a committed fund balance

Assigned  
To be used for specific purposes and do not meet
criteria to be classified as restricted or committed

Unass igned
Residual, spendable amounts not contained in
other classifications

The County is dedicated to maintaining a diversified and stable revenue system to shelter the government from fluctuations in any
single revenue source and to ensure its ability to provide ongoing services.  It is the policy of the County to spend all restricted
monies first, committed funds second, with assigned funds third, and unassigned funds being spent last for any projects with
multiple funding sources.  

FY 2022

FY 2021

$93.7 M

$85.8 M

$70.7 M



$  1 9 2 , 4 5 1 , 5 6 3T a x e s $  1 7 7 , 6 7 4 , 6 9 5

9 5 4 , 1 2 1P e r m i t s ,  f e e s ,  a n d  l i c e n s e s 1 , 0 1 5 , 3 2 4

1 , 8 8 5 , 9 6 0U s e  o f  m o n e y  a n d  p r o p e r t y 3 9 3 , 7 7 5

9 , 6 4 5 , 0 7 7C h a r g e s  f o r  s e r v i c e s 9 , 0 8 7 , 6 1 3

5 2 , 5 8 8 , 0 8 2I n t e r g o v e r n m e n t a l  r e v e n u e s 4 7 , 1 6 8 , 8 7 0

4 6 0 , 4 9 2F i n e s  a n d  f o r f e i t u r e s 5 2 7 , 1 5 8

$  2 7 4 , 1 6 8 , 3 8 8T o t a l  G e n e r a l  F u n d  R e v e n u e s $  2 6 2 , 2 2 5 , 1 4 9

$  1 6 8 , 6 6 8 , 6 9 2

9 3 5 , 2 6 2

2 7 2 , 7 7 8

7 , 8 8 3 , 6 0 3

6 0 , 2 3 4 , 0 8 3

4 0 7 , 8 2 4

$  2 4 1 , 9 0 1 , 3 8 6

4 , 6 6 5 , 1 4 9O t h e r  g e n e r a l  r e v e n u e s 4 , 9 3 2 , 0 3 2 4 , 2 9 2 , 0 9 2

FY 2023 FY 2022

1 5 , 1 5 7 , 8 2 3L o c a l  s a l e s  a n d  u s e 1 4 , 1 5 2 , 2 3 8

$  1 1 7 , 4 8 1 , 5 4 6R e a l  e s t a t e $  1 0 9 , 7 1 4 , 0 3 1

2 , 7 3 9 , 0 7 2C o m m u n i c a t i o n s 2 , 8 1 0 , 8 6 3

3 , 7 4 3 , 0 4 3C o n s u m e r  u t i l i t y 3 , 7 3 1 , 2 9 8

8 , 6 6 0 , 7 9 1B u s i n e s s  l i c e n s e 7 , 7 6 3 , 4 3 6

2 9 , 9 8 4 , 1 2 5P e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y 2 5 , 6 5 3 , 8 2 4

1 , 8 5 5 , 4 7 0H o t e l  a n d  m o t e l 1 , 6 8 8 , 1 9 6

2 , 4 7 4 , 5 3 4M o t o r  v e h i c l e  l i c e n s e 2 , 4 3 3 , 6 7 8

$  1 9 2 , 4 5 1 , 5 6 3T o t a l  T a x  R e v e n u e s $  1 7 7 , 6 7 4 , 6 9 5

FY 2021

1 2 , 9 4 1 , 1 7 2

$  1 0 4 , 3 7 8 , 6 4 6

2 , 9 5 5 , 6 0 2

3 , 7 3 0 , 2 9 6

6 , 9 6 2 , 6 8 8

2 5 , 9 4 9 , 9 0 7

1 , 0 9 1 , 8 8 3

2 , 4 6 9 , 7 1 0

$  1 6 8 , 6 6 8 , 6 9 2

5 , 9 6 1 , 8 0 0P r e p a r e d  f o o d 5 , 3 1 0 , 0 7 2 4 , 5 5 2 , 4 5 1

1 , 7 5 3 , 9 6 1O t h e r 1 , 6 5 8 , 2 1 9 1 , 6 5 3 , 5 1 5

1 , 3 6 4 , 0 2 3R e c o r d a t i o n 1 , 9 2 4 , 5 2 7 1 , 9 8 2 , 8 2 2

1 , 2 7 5 , 3 7 5C i g a r e t t e 8 3 4 , 3 1 3   -  

1 1 , 5 2 7 , 9 4 4O t h e r  f i n a n c i n g  s o u r c e s  ( u s e s ) * 2 1 , 4 2 5 , 6 8 2 ( 7 9 2 , 9 4 8 )

FY 2022

FY 2023 County Revenue Resources - Governmental Funds

FY 2021Revenues  by  Sources

Tax  Revenues  by  Sources

FY 2023

*Other financing sources (uses) include issuance of bonds, proceeds from sale of land, buildings, and equipment, and net transfers.
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3 , 4 5 3 , 9 5 4J u d i c i a l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n 3 , 3 0 1 , 7 1 5

1 8 , 6 2 6 , 4 9 8G e n e r a l  g o v e r n m e n t  1 7 , 3 8 9 , 5 3 5

6 0 , 7 0 0 , 4 0 4P u b l i c  s a f e t y 5 3 , 6 3 1 , 7 9 8

5 , 6 3 3 , 3 2 6L i b r a r y 5 , 1 1 6 , 3 2 5

2 5 , 5 7 1 , 9 2 3H e a l t h  a n d  w e l f a r e 2 3 , 1 7 6 , 4 2 6

9 , 4 9 5 , 6 0 7P a r k s ,  r e c r e a t i o n ,  &  c u l t u r e 7 , 1 7 0 , 0 7 3

3 , 8 4 2 , 9 5 6C o m m u n i t y  d e v e l o p m e n t 4 , 5 9 5 , 7 3 7

2 0 , 2 1 3 , 0 3 0P u b l i c  w o r k s 1 5 , 8 5 3 , 6 8 9

$  2 6 6 , 3 5 4 , 2 2 3T o t a l  G o v e r n m e n t a l  E x p e n d i t u r e s $  2 4 7 , 0 5 5 , 7 1 8

$  7 8 , 0 9 6 , 9 2 7E d u c a t i o n $  7 0 , 2 6 3 , 8 4 2

1 9 , 7 5 8 , 3 1 8L o n g - t e r m  d e b t 1 9 , 2 6 8 , 7 1 3

FY 2023 FY 2022

FY 2023 County Expenditures - Governmental Funds
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 Opera t iona l  Area

3 , 1 2 7 , 5 7 3

2 0 , 6 8 5 , 1 0 9

4 9 , 9 8 3 , 8 0 2

4 , 8 3 3 , 4 0 7

2 3 , 2 8 2 , 7 8 0

8 , 3 0 3 , 8 9 3

4 , 9 3 0 , 0 5 5

1 7 , 7 1 6 , 6 1 6

$  2 3 6 , 1 2 0 , 1 2 7

$  6 9 , 1 4 7 , 1 2 6

2 0 , 7 1 4 , 4 6 5

FY 2021

2 0 , 9 6 1 , 2 8 0C a p i t a l  i n f r a s t r u c t u r e 2 7 , 2 8 7 , 8 6 5 1 3 , 3 9 5 , 3 0 1

The difference between governmental fund revenues and expenditures result in a net change to fund balance.  Fund balance,
described on page 5, is similar to equity on a balance sheet.  It is considered a measure of the available spendable financial
resources.  The County maintains a formal fund balance policy to provide for long-term economic stability. 

Positive fund balance is one indicator of financial stability, however another key consideration is the direction and speed at which
it is increasing or decreasing.  As of the end of the fiscal year, the County’s governmental funds reported combined fund balance
of $93.6 million, an increase of $7.9 million in comparison with fiscal year 2022. 



Mount  P leasan t  L ib ra ry  renova t ions ,  Cour t  Se rv i ces  renova t ions ,
Wa l rond  Park  and  Oak  Grove  Park  improvemen ts

3  Recyc le  T ra i l e rs ,  51  L igh t  F lee t  Veh ic les ,  2  Ambu lances ,  1  B rush
Truck ,  1  So l i d  Was te  T ruck

Future  Cap i ta l
Pro jec t  P lann ing

FY 2023 Capital Improvements

Bui ld ing  Renovat ions  and  Improvements

Capital Improvements and Expenses

In order to make sure the community grows, it is necessary to make sure the resources and infrastructure needed
to thrive and grow are up to date. As of June 30, 2023, Roanoke County has invested a net total of $218.1 million
in a wide array of capital assets including land, land improvements, buildings and construction-in-progress,
machinery, and equipment. 

Flee t  Rep lacements

 $1 .6  M

 $3 .8  M

 $147 .1  M Approved  FY 2024  -  FY  2033  Cap i ta l
Improvemen t  P rog ram
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Each year Roanoke County separately publishes a 10-year Capital
Improvement Program.  Project planning is funded through various
sources, including capital reserves, future bond issuances, general
government transfers, and other non-County funding avenues.  
The priorities of the most recent plan include funding to support
maintenance of facilities and technology infrastructure, funding for
replacement/improvements to County facilities, and continuing
progress on commitments to promote community and economic
development in Roanoke County.  This plan can be viewed in
detail at www.roanokecountyva.gov/CIP.

This year’s major County capital asset additions included the following: 

http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/CIP


Moody's FitchStandard & Poor'sStandard & Poor's

$1,788

5.17%Debt Service to General Fund Expenditures

Net Debt Per Assessed Property Value

Net Debt Per Capita

1.35%

$2,500

10.00%

3.00%

Lease  Obl iga t ions

Bond Premiums

VPSA Bonds
$77 .8  MILL ION

Lease  Revenue  Bonds
$82 .8  MILL ION

$12 .1  MILL ION

$0 .2  MILL ION

Subscr ip t ion  Obl iga t ions
$1 .8  MILL ION

The County’s Strong Bond Rating

A A +A A +A a 1A a 1 A A +A A +

Roanoke County has adopted a debt policy which serves as a careful framework for when debt is issued. It ensures
that the amount of debt issued does not compromise the County’s financial stability and operating efficiency. The
County measures its total level of debt through three ratios: 
   1) net debt per capita should not exceed $2,500, 
   2) net debt per assessed taxable property values should not exceed 3%, and 
   3) debt service to general fund expenditures should not exceed 10%.

As of June 30, 2023, Roanoke County was within all three established guidelines, as shown below.  

FY 2023POLICY

Managing the County’s Debt

Outstanding Debt by Type
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At the end of FY 2023, the County had a total of $174.7 million
in long-term liabilities outstanding.  This includes $82.8 million of
lease revenue bonds and $77.8 million of Virginia Public School
Authority (VPSA) bonds for school purposes.   

$13.0 million of lease revenue bonds were issued in FY 2023.  
This bond funding was borrowed for the following capital
projects:  

$6.8 M
Bonsack 

Fire Station
Construction

County Debt Policy

$4.8 M
Public 

Service 
Center 

$1.4 M
Explore Park
Infrastructure
Improvements 

Bond ratings are similar to credit scores for counties.  The higher the bond rating, the lower the cost of borrowing
(e.g., lower interest rate and more favorable bond terms).  When this occurs, the money saved on bond payments
can go towards other services for residents of the County as a whole.



Real Estate

FY 2023 FY 2022

$1 .09$1 .06

Machinery and Tools

FY 2023 FY 2022

$2 .80 $2 .85

Roanoke County By The Numbers
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Public Safety
Calls for Police Service............33,476 

Calls for Fire Service................14,182

Physical Arrests..........................3,468

Fire Inspections..........................2,151

Health& Welfare
Children in Foster Care...............106
Individuals Enrolled 
 in Medicaid..........................23,320

Households receiving Supplemental 
 Nutritional Assistance............4,534

Top Employers
1.................Roanoke County Schools
2........Wells Fargo Operations Center
3...........................County of Roanoke
4...............................................Kroger
5...Friendship Retirement Community

Parks & Libraries
Total Parks.......................................38
Park Acreage..............................2,679
Library Patrons..........................62,714
Library Materials 
 Circulated.............................912,249

Community
Development

Business Licenses Issued...........508
Building Permits Issued............1,084
Acres within Community
 Development Authority.............62.5

Education
Enrollment ..............................13,353
School Facilities.............................26
Vocational-Technical Facility...........1
On-Time Graduation Rate...........96%
Accreditation Status..................100%

Roanoke County Tax Rates

Personal Property

FY 2023 FY 2022

$3 . 4 0 $3 . 5 0

The real estate, property, and machinery and tools tax rates were reduced in FY 2023 and are taxed per $100 of
assessed value.
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 Budget Administrator

 
Paul R. Workman, CPA

 Finance Manager

Cynthia L. Kakouras
 Finance Manager

Joshua B. Pegram
Financial Analyst

 
Robin B. Shelton, MBA

Financial Analyst

With Special Thanks To:
Ethan P. Palaskas
2023 Finance Intern

The Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) is intended to provide the public with information about Roanoke County’s
financial condition in an easy to read format. The PAFR supplements the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)

and is not a substitute for the ACFR. 

A copy of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report is available online at 
www.roanokecountyva.gov/2023ACFR.

Please direct any questions and comments to: 

Department of Finance and Management Services
5204 Bernard Drive
Roanoke, VA 24018
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